

No. 22-915

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PETITIONER,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,
RESPONDENT,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JASON D. HAWKINS
KEVIN JOEL PAGE
RACHEL TAFT
T.W. BROWN
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
TEXAS

J. MATTHEW WRIGHT*
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
TEXAS
500 South Taylor Street, Suite 110
Amarillo, Texas 79101
(806) 324-2370

JARED GUEMMER
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Legal Background	4
B. Disputed and Undisputed Facts.....	8
C. Procedural History	10
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	11
I. This Court’s Review Would Be Premature.....	11
A. <i>Bruen</i> is less than a year old.	11
B. There is no conflict of authority.	13
II. The Government’s Claim of Urgency is Overstated and Belied by Its Own Practices.....	15
A. This Court has refused to review decisions invalidating federal statutes where the invalidity arises from recent Supreme Court precedent.....	15
B. The Government charges fewer than 50 people per year under § 922(g)(8) nationwide.....	17
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Judgment Was Correct.	19
A. The Government failed to rebut <i>Bruen</i> ’s presumption of unconstitutionality.....	19
1. Section 922(g)(8) criminalizes conduct protected by the plain text of the Second Amendment.....	19
2. The Government cannot show that § 922(g)(8) is consistent with the history and tradition of gun regulation in the United States.....	28

B. For durable goods like firearms that can be lawfully possessed and lawfully moved among the states, previous movement in commerce does not give Congress the perpetual right to regulate or ban their possession within the home. 31

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	16
<i>A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	32
<i>ACORN v. Edwards</i> , 81 F.3d 1387 (5th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 1163 (2011)	34
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	11, 12
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	16
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	12
<i>Calvert v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1605 (2021) (Sotomayor, J., concurring).....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	35
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	16
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , No. 22-5102 (U.S. filed Nov. 21, 2022).....	13
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27

<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	11
<i>Freedom Path, inc. v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 913 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Hill v. Hill</i> , 2 Mass. 150 (1806).....	28
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	15
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 574 U.S. 271 (2015)	35
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	21, 31
<i>Lieu v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , No. 19-5072, 2019 WL 5394632 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 3, 2019).....	16
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	9
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	17
<i>Range v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 53 F.4th 262 (3d Cir. 2022)	2, 12, 15
<i>Range v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 56 F.4th 992 (3d Cir. 2023)	2, 12, 15
<i>Reed v. United States</i> , No. 22-336 (U.S. filed Dec. 12, 2022)	13
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977)	34
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16

<i>United States v. American Ry. Exp. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	35
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	16
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	5, 33
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 999 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2021).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Cortes</i> , 299 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , 105 F.3d 997 (5th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>United States v. Kuban</i> , 94 F.3d 971 (5th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	4, 32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	7
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 853 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>United States v. Perez-Gallan</i> , No. PE:22-CR-427, 2022 WL 16858516 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022).....	18
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	14

<i>United States v. Rawls</i> , 85 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>United States v. Seekins</i> , 52 F.4th 988 (5th Cir. 2022).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Sitladeen</i> , 64 F.4th 978 (8th Cir. 2023).....	2, 12
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	20
<i>Valley Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 1328 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Wilson v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> (6th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	12, 13
Statutes	
1 <i>Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, from November 28, 1780 to February 28, 1807</i> at 301 (1807) (statute enacted Mar. 16, 1786).....	28, 29
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....	16
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	12, 15, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35
18 U.S.C. § 922(q)	33
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	12
18 U.S.C. § 925(a)	3

18 U.S.C. § 926(a)(3)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1304.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 169.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 300j–24(d)	17
47 U.S.C. § 231.....	16
Pub. L. 90-951, tit. VII, § 1202(a), 82 Stat. 236 (1968)	5
Pub. L. 103-322 (1994):	
§ 40302, 108 Stat. 1941–1942	7
§§ 110101–110106	7
§ 110401(c)	7

Legislative Materials

114 Cong. Rec. 14773 (1968).....	6
114 Cong. Rec. 14774.....	6, 32
139 Cong. Rec. 9310 (1993)	8
139 Cong. Rec. 14736–14737	20
139 Cong. Rec. 25490.....	7, 8
139 Cong. Rec. 28487.....	7
139 Cong. Rec. 14736–14737.....	8, 20
H.R. 3301, 103d Cong. (1993).....	7
S. 1570, 103d Cong. § 3 (1993)	7

U.S. Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.	4, 5, 32
Bill of Rights	4, 23, 24, 26
First Amendment.....	16, 20

Second Amendment	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 35
Fourth Amendment	8, 20
Ninth Amendment	20
Tenth Amendment	20
Fourteenth Amendment	30

(Historical) State Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. of 1819, art. I, § 23.....	25
Conn. Const. of 1818, Declaration of Rights § 17	25
Ga. Const. of 1777, art. XXXV	26
Ill. Const. of 1818, art. V, § 1.....	26
Ind. Const. of 1816, art. I, § 20	25
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. VI, § 23	25
Ky. Const. of 1799, art. X, § 23.....	25
La. Const. of 1812, art. III, § 22	26
Md. Const. of 1776	26
Me. Const. of 1820, art. I, § 16	25
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 3.....	25
Ohio Const. of 1802, art. VII, § 20.....	25
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. IX, § 21.....	25
Pa. Const. of 1776	25
Ind. Const. of 1816, art. I, § 20	25
Ky. Const. of 1799, art. X, § 23.....	25
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. VI, § 23	25
Me. Const. of 1820, art. I, § 16	25

Miss. Const. of 1817, art. I, § 23.....	25
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 3.....	25
N.C. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights art. XVII.....	25
Ohio Const. of 1802, art. VII, § 20.....	25
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. IX, § 21.....	25
Pa. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights art. VIII.....	25
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. XI, § 26.....	25, 26
Va. Const. of 1777.....	26
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. 1, art. XV.....	26
Vt. Const. of 1793, ch. 1, art. XVI.....	26
Vt. Const. of 1786, ch. 1, art. XVIII.....	26
Vt. Const. of 1793, ch. 1, art. XVI.....	26
Vt. Const. of 1786, ch. 1, art. XVIII.....	26
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. 1, art. XV.....	26
Other Authorities	
1 W. & M., ch. 2, § 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441.....	22
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (St. George Tucker ed. 1803).....	23, 24
Carolina Díez, et al., <i>State Intimate Partner Violence-Related Firearm Laws and Intimate Partner Homicide Rates in the U.S.</i> , 167 <i>Annals of Internal Med.</i> 536 (2017).....	2, 3
Stephen Halbrook, <i>The Founders' Second Amendment</i> 251 (2d ed. 2019).....	23, 24, 25, 26, 27
Carolyn B. Ramsey, <i>The Stereotyped Offender: Domestic Violence and the Failure of Intervention</i> , 120 <i>Penn St. L. Rev.</i> 337, 346 (2015).....	29
Joyce Malcolm, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms</i> (1994).....	23
Emily Tiry et al., <i>Prosecution of Federal Firearms Offenses 2000-16</i> , Table 2 (Urban Institute Oct. 2021).....	17

Samuel Estreicher & John E. Sexton, <i>A Managerial Theory of the Supreme Court's Responsibilities: An Empirical Study</i> , 59 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 681, 716 (1984)	11
U.S. Sentencing Commission, Monitoring Dataset	17, 18
Order, <i>United States v. Quiroz</i> , No. 22-50834 (5th Cir. Feb. 16, 2023).....	1
U.S. Br. Opp. at 4, <i>Daniels v. United States</i> , No. 22-5102 (U.S. filed Nov. 21, 2022)	13
U.S. Br. Opp. at 7, <i>Reed v. United States</i> , No. 22-336 (U.S. filed Dec. 12, 2022).....	13
U.S. Mem. Opp. at 1–2, <i>Enyinnaya v. United States</i> , No. 22-5857 (U.S. filed Dec. 19, 2022)	13
